02 for Crawl Key R.O. - Phase 11 -
5 Mil Tank & Pump Station, (FKAA Project #1182-23B) with Charley Toppino & Sons 
Inc., to increase the contract price in the amount of$114,750. 

DIVISION OF WASTEWATER 

DOWW-01. APPROVAL OF THE SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE OF TWO HUNDRED 
AND FIFTEEN (215) E-ONE LOW-PRESSURE GRINDER PUMPS FOR THE CUDJOE 

REGIONAL COLLECTION SYSTEM, FROM WASCON SALES AND SERVICE (IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $365,722.80) 

On recommendation of Mr. Miller, and motion of Mr. Mulick, seconded by Mr. 
Gonzalez, the Board approved to the sole source purchase of two hundred and fifteen (215) 
E-One low-pressure grinder pumps for the Cudjoe Regional Collection System, from 
WASCON Sales and Service in the amount of $365,722.80. 

DOWW-02. APPROVAL TO THE SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE OF A PARKSON 
MODEL HLS400P SPIRAL SCREENING UNIT FOR THE DUCK KEY WASTEWATER

[...]

Apex w ill prepare a formal response to the December 19, 2025 FDEP 

requests and participate in one Teams meeting with FKAA, FDEP, and FGS to further discuss the response. 

Fee and Payment 

Apex proposes to perform the indicated scope of services as previously described for a lump sum fee of Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500·00

) . A breakdown of the fee by task is as follows: 

Task Fee 

Task 6 - FDEP RAI No. 3 Response $12,500°0 

Total $12,500·00 

Invoices w ill be issued to the Client on a monthly basis and wi ll be based upon percentage complete per lump 
sum task ident ified above.

[...]

shall be included in determining days in default. 

That the FKAA hereby agrees to pay to the Contractor for the faithful performance of this Contract, 
subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, in lawful money of the 
United States, the amount of: Two Million Four Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand One Hundred 
Sixty-Six Dollars ($ 2,423,166.00 ), based on the estimated quantities and Unit or Lump Sum 
Prices contained herein. 

00500-1 

5. That on or before the 30th day of each calendar month, the FKAA shall make partial payments to 
the Contractor on the basis of a duly certified and approved estimate of work performed during the